

No. 17-1678

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JESUS C. HERNANDEZ, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JESUS MESA, JR.,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF APA WATCH
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
1250 CONNECTICUT AVE. NW
SUITE 700-1A
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(202) 355-9452
lj@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| Question Presented | i |
| Table of Contents | ii |
| Table of Authorities..... | iv |
| Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> | 1 |
| Statement of the Case | 2 |
| Summary of Argument..... | 3 |
| Argument..... | 4 |
| I. This Court lacks jurisdiction to recognize or create a <i>Bivens</i> claim for torts arising abroad.... | 4 |
| A. Plaintiffs lack Article III standing to sue under the Fourth or Fifth Amendments..... | 5 |
| 1. Article III standing requires a legally protected right..... | 6 |
| 2. <i>Boumediene</i> does not create non- <i>habeas</i> rights for aliens abroad. | 8 |
| 3. Lacking a federal right means that Plaintiffs also lack a federal remedy..... | 9 |
| B. Federal-question jurisdiction is lacking for injuries arising abroad..... | 10 |
| C. Constitutional avoidance counsels for requiring Plaintiffs to proceed under diversity jurisdiction and Mexican law before considering extraterritorial application of the U.S. Constitution. | 15 |
| II. Torts arising abroad fall under diversity jurisdiction. | 16 |
| A. The FTCA does not bar diversity actions for torts arising abroad. | 17 |
| 1. The Westfall Act did not displace diversity jurisdiction..... | 18 |

| | |
|--|----|
| 2. <i>Smith</i> did not displace diversity jurisdiction. | 20 |
| B. Plaintiffs could sue – or <i>could have sued</i> – Agent Mesa in Texas under Mexico’s substantive law..... | 22 |
| 1. Mexican substantive law applies to Plaintiffs’ claims..... | 23 |
| 2. Mexican immunity law applies to Plaintiffs’ claims..... | 24 |
| 3. Absent congressional action, this Court could adopt a federal choice-of-law rule for cross-border torts. | 26 |
| III. This Court should not extend <i>Bivens</i> to torts arising abroad. | 28 |
| A. This Court lacks jurisdiction to invoke <i>Bivens</i> | 29 |
| B. <i>Bivens</i> mandates a search for alternate remedies..... | 29 |
| C. Special factors counsel against finding <i>Bivens</i> liability here..... | 30 |
| Conclusion | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Ala. Power Co. v. Ickes</i> , 302 U.S. 464 (1938)..... | 9-10 |
| <i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)..... | 19 |
| <i>Am. Banana Co. v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 347 (1909)..... | 5-6 |
| <i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992)..... | 13-14 |
| <i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013)..... | 15 |
| <i>Baker v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998)..... | 21 |
| <i>Barber v. Barber</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 582 (1859)..... | 13-14 |
| <i>Belknap v. Schild</i> , 161 U.S. 10 (1896)..... | 16 |
| <i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)..... | 10-11 |
| <i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986)..... | 5 |
| <i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed'l Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)..... | 8-9, 15, 23 |
| <i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)..... | 22, 25 |
| <i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)..... | 30 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Serv., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004)..... | 21 |
| <i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)..... | 10 |
| <i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)..... | 29 |
| <i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)..... | 7 |
| <i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)..... | 15 |
| <i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)..... | 15 |
| <i>Empire Healthchoice Assur., Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006)..... | 28 |
| <i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Products Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957)..... | 13 |
| <i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2003 (2017)..... | 3, 22-23 |
| <i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 885 F.3d 811 (5th Cir. 2018) (<i>en banc</i>)..... | 29 |
| <i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982) | 5 |
| <i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018)..... | 21-22 |
| <i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1386 (2018)..... | 13 |
| <i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)..... | 6, 9 |
| <i>Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 487 (1941)..... | 22 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)..... | 5 |
| <i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731 (1947)..... | 8 |
| <i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953)..... | 12-13 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... | 6 |
| <i>Maley v. Shattuck</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 458 (1806)..... | 16 |
| <i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816)..... | 9 |
| <i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... | 7 |
| <i>Menendez v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 364 F. App’x 62 (5th Cir. 2010) | 17 |
| <i>Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986)..... | 11 |
| <i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 565 U.S. 118 (2012)..... | 18, 30 |
| <i>Mostyn v. Fabrigas</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 1021 (K.B. 1774)..... | 26 |
| <i>Murdock v. Memphis</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 590 (1875)..... | 12 |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)..... | 19 |
| <i>New York Trust Co. v. Eisner</i> , 256 U.S. 345 (1921)..... | 11 |
| <i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)..... | 21 |

| | |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975)..... | 19 |
| <i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)..... | 10 |
| <i>Simmons v. Himmelreich</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1843 (2016)..... | 20-22 |
| <i>Slater v. Mexican Nat’l R. Co.</i> , 194 U.S. 120 (1904)..... | 24-25 |
| <i>Small v. U.S.</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005)..... | 13 |
| <i>Smith v. EMC Corp.</i> , 393 F.3d 590 (5th Cir. 2004)..... | 22 |
| <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)..... | 22-23, 27-28 |
| <i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984)..... | 12 |
| <i>South Central Bell Tel. Co. v. Alabama</i> , 526 U.S. 160 (1999)..... | 21 |
| <i>Spector Motor Serv., Inc. v. McLaughlin</i> , 323 U.S. 101 (1944)..... | 15 |
| <i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t.</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... | 5 |
| <i>U.S. v. Belmont</i> , 301 U.S. 324 (1937)..... | 5, 12 |
| <i>U.S. v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979)..... | 28 |
| <i>U.S. v. Palmer</i> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 610 (1818)..... | 13 |
| <i>U.S. v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 160 (1991)..... | 4, 17, 20-22 |

| | |
|---|------------------|
| <i>U.S. v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987) | 30 |
| <i>U.S. v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) | 6 |
| <i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel.</i> <i>Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) | 7 |
| <i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994) | 21 |
| <i>West Virginia v. U.S.</i> , 479 U.S. 305 (1987) | 28 |
| <i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007) | 28, 30 |
| <i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1843 (2017) | 30 |
| Statutes | |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9, cl. 2 | 8-9 |
| U.S. CONST. art. III | 3, 5-7, 11-13 |
| U.S. CONST. amend. IV | 3-6, 11-12, 29 |
| U.S. CONST. amend. V | 3-6, 11-12, 29 |
| U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2 | 5 |
| 8 U.S.C. §1359 | 26 |
| Gonzalez Act, 10 U.S.C. §1089 | 20-21 |
| 28 U.S.C. §1331 | 3, 10 |
| 28 U.S.C. §1332 | 13, 22 |
| 28 U.S.C. §1332(a) | 16-17 |
| 28 U.S.C. §1442 | 16 |
| Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. §§2671-2680 | 4, 17-20, 27, 29 |

| | |
|---|--------------|
| 28 U.S.C. §2679(b)(1) | 3, 17-18 |
| 28 U.S.C. §2679(b)(2)(A) | 18 |
| 28 U.S.C. §2689 | 18 |
| 28 U.S.C. §2689(a)-(n) | 18 |
| 28 U.S.C. §2689(k)..... | 18 |
| Judiciary Act of 1789, 1 Stat. 73..... | 14-15 |
| Judiciary Act of 1789, §9, 1 Stat. 73, 77..... | 14 |
| Judiciary Act of 1789, §11, 1 Stat. 73, 78..... | 19 |
| Treaty of Amity, Commerce and Navigation, art III, 8 Stat. 116, 117 (1794)..... | 26 |
| Federal Employees Liability Reform and Tort Compensation Act of 1988, PUB. L. NO. 100- 694, 102 Stat. 4563 | 4, 15-20, 30 |
| Rules, Regulations and Orders | |
| S.Ct. Rule 37.6..... | 1 |
| Other Authorities | |
| RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS §145..... | 22 |
| RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS §145(1) | 22 |
| RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS §145(2)(a)-(c)..... | 22 |
| 1 RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS, §206, Comment b | 9 |
| U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Pub. Affairs, <i>Federal Officials Close Investigation into the Death of Sergio Hernandez-Guereca</i> (Apr. 27, 2012)..... | 3 |
| Diego A. Zambrano, <i>The States’ Interest in Federal Procedure</i> , 70 STAN. L. REV. 1808, 1880 (2018)..... | 19-20 |
